

No. 24-889

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HIKMA PHARMACEUTICALS USA INC., *ET AL.*,

Petitioners,

v.

AMARIN PHARMA, INC., *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PUBLIC CITIZEN
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

SCOTT L. NELSON
Counsel of Record
ALLISON M. ZIEVE
PUBLIC CITIZEN
LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
snelson@citizen.org
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

February 2026

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Hatch-Waxman Amendments do not permit patent liability to be imposed on generic manufacturers who play by the rules when marketing drugs approved with skinny labels.....	4
II. The Federal Circuit’s decisions upset the balance drawn by the Hatch-Waxman Amendments.	9
III. The Federal Circuit’s decisions threaten serious harm to the consumer-protection and public-health goals of the Hatch-Waxman Amendments.	17
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	8
<i>Caraco Pharm. Labs., Ltd. v. Novo Nordisk A/S</i> , 566 U.S. 399 (2012)	5, 6, 7, 10, 22, 24
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 584 U.S. 497 (2018)	8
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	8
<i>FTC v. Actavis, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 136 (2013)	22
<i>GlaxoSmithKline LLC v. Teva Pharms. USA, Inc.</i> , 7 F.4th 1320 (2021).....	9, 11, 13, 14, 25
<i>GlaxoSmithKline LLC v. Teva Pharms. USA, Inc.</i> , 25 F.4th 949 (2022).....	12, 16, 18
<i>H. Lundbeck A/S v. Lupin Ltd.</i> , 87 F.4th 1361 (Fed. Cir. 2023)	13
<i>Miles v. Apex Marine Corp.</i> , 498 U.S. 19 (1990)	9
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 564 U.S. 604 (2011)	10
<i>Pugin v. Garland</i> , 599 U.S. 600 (2023)	8
<i>United States v. Evers</i> , 643 F.2d. 1043 (5th Cir. 1981)	9

Statutes and Rules

Hatch-Waxman Amendments (Drug Price Competition and Patent Term Restoration Act of 1984), Pub. L. No. 98-417, 98 Stat. 1585	1–10, 12–15, 17, 19–25
21 U.S.C. § 353d(a)(3)	14
21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(2)(A)(viii)	3, 7, 15
21 C.F.R. § 314.94(a)(8)(iv)	6, 12

Other

130 Cong. Rec. 24426 (Sept. 6, 1984)	5
Ass’n for Accessible Medicines, <i>The U.S. Generic & Biosimilar Medicines Savings Report</i> (Sept. 2025), https://accessiblemeds.org/wp-content/uploads/ 2025/09/AAM-2025-Generic-Biosimilar- Medicines-Savings-Report-WEB.pdf	19, 20
M. Carrier, C. Duan & S. Tu, <i>Prevent a legal catch-22 that could push thousands of generic drugs off the market</i> , L.A. Times (Sept. 21, 2022)	18
CMS, <i>NHE Fact Sheet</i> (2026), https://www.cms.gov/data-research/statistics-tren ds-and-reports/national-health-expenditure-data/ nhe-fact-sheet	21
FDA, <i>Estimating Cost Savings from New Generic Drug Approvals in 2018, 2019, and 2020</i> (2022), https://www.fda.gov/media/161540/download	20
FDA, <i>Estimating Cost Savings from New Generic Drug Approvals in 2021</i> (2023), https://www.fda.gov/media/172608/download	20

- FDA, *Estimating Cost Savings from New Generic Drug Approvals in 2022* (2024),
<https://www.fda.gov/media/182435/download#:~:text=Estimates%20show%20that%20generic%20drugs,approval%20cohorts%20are%20shown%20below> 20
- FDA, *Estimating Cost Savings from New Generic Drug Approvals in 2023* (2025),
<https://www.fda.gov/media/189635/download#:~:text=In%202023%2C%20the%20FDA%20granted,approval%20cohorts%20are%20shown%20below> 20
- R. Feldman, *May your drug price be evergreen*, 2018 J.L. & Bioscis. 1, 7–8 (2018)
https://repository.uclawsf.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=2711&context=faculty_scholarship 24
- FTC, *Generic Drug Entry Prior to Patent Expiration: An FTC Study* (2002),
https://www.ftc.gov/sites/default/files/documents/reports/generic-drug-entry-prior-patent-expiration-ftc-study/genericdrugstudy_0.pdf 19, 22
- HHS, *Comprehensive Plan for Addressing High Drug Prices: A Report in Response to the Executive Order on Competition in the American Economy* (Sept. 9, 2021),
https://aspe.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/2021-09/Drug_Pricing_Plan_9-9-2021.pdf 23
- P. Minemyer, *Express Scripts reveals drug classes that are driving spending growth* (Feb. 18. 2020),
<https://www.fiercehealthcare.com/payer/express-scripts-drug-classes-are-driving-spending-growth> 20
- A. Scalia & B. Garner, *Reading Law* (2012) 8

- B. Walsh, *et al.*, *Frequency of First Generic Drug Approvals With “Skinny Labels” in the United States*, *JAMA Intern. Med.* Research Letter (Mar. 29, 2021), <https://jamanetwork.com/journals/jama-internalmedicine/fullarticle/2777965> 25
- Yan Song & D. Barthold, *The effects of state-level pharmacist regulations on generic substitution of prescription drugs*, 27 *Health Econ.* 1717 (2018), <https://pmc.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/articles/PMC6172151/#R24> 17
- T. Ziaks, *et al.*, *Frequency of first generic drugs approved through “skinny labeling,” 2021 to 2023*, 31 *J. Manag. Care Spec. Pharm.* 343 (2025), <https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/40152800/>..... 25
